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SHRI S. M. BANERJEE- I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether the recommendations of the Khosla Commission which include the recommendation for providing houses to policemen have been accepted by the Government? It not. what are the recommendations which have not been accepted and reasons thereof?

SHRI UMA SHANKAR DlKSHlT:
Sir. the present question relates to housing for policemen. Just as in the other sectors of government employees satisfaction varies, in the case of police administration we are taking special care to see that as far as possible satisfaction is increased. On th«
whole the satisfaction is low.

' f t f W W H W I : WfkWBWb
wn&«irr

^  ^  t |  f  i *r* r m i  # vitr
wrfWf % <ttw m t % *rm
1 1 20-25 srf?nFRf sftofir % <rr?r $ i

farcr % w r t $ faRror

■jR ^ q fs v % *rfav *w r f»w ifar far*r Wt ^WTTT W f v r F trtW T terr s <rt  t e t r  %
<t$t t «wrr frrr *pt%
arr ^  f  ?

•ft iwntor *H*wr : *t% * n w
* m  * t  vrft  $ i  ^
fas* |  srftnfR  ̂ i « i * r  gm r

»^%*rpr%iTc t f ^ f w
r̂?rr ^rr »

’rt’t fvrniT jqrr v r fi% ft ?

«ft : m  7T̂ 3ff *

*n*r<i xrm rn* farcrr gm
11 T*f T7- ^Tf^r % f*R7T ipr%

ft ?

fifth Plan Outlay for Haryana

•765. SHRI BIRENDER SINGH
RAO: Will the Minister of PLANNING be pleased to state:

(a) the amount proposed to be allotted to the State of Haryana during the 5th Five Year Plan period for various schemes relating to agricultural production, irrigHtiftH development, increase in the power gene*
ration capacity, education tor all children under 6—It years age, providing drinking water in villages add solving rural and urban unemployment problem; and

(b) the total plan outlay IJMjr be* made avtilftble to the State?
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THU MINISTER Ot STATE IN
THE MINISTRY O f PLANNING
(SHRI MOHAN DHARIA): (a) and (b). The Fifth five Year Plan of Haryana is yet in the stage at formulation by the State Government.

SHRI BIRENDER SINGH RAO:
May I know whether the hon. Minister will be pleased to state the criteria that will be adopted for plan allocation of funds to various States, and whether projects intended to serve backward areas will receive priority, and if to, what Government are doing about the Nehru canal project in Hayana, which had been submitted to the Planning Commission a lcm* time ago?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: So far as the criteria of Central assistance are concerned, we are governed by the formula of the National Development Council, and at the time of the fifth Five Year Plan, the National Development Council will meet and take the decision. Regarding the projects m backward areas, it will be our endeavour to see that for the development of backward areas, viable projects are given priority. Regarding the Nehru canal project, as the hon.
Minister has already indicated in the House, such projects as are productive and as could be implemented during a lesser gestation period will get proper priority.

SHRI BIRENDER SINGH RAO:
Will (be hon. Minister be pleased to state whether Government have Axed any target date tor supply of drinking water to the villages? May I know also whether he is aware that Maben-
dergarb district in Haryana is an area where 90 per cent of the village* are even today without drinking water, and thia is the district which has contributed the most towards our fighting services and bas won the highest number of gallantry awards, and if so, whether anything is being specially considered for suefe areas?

SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: Government have already made it very clear that during the Fifth Five Year Plan, highest priority will be given to providing drinking water facilities, and Rs. 3300 crores is meant for such minimum needs programmes, in this very Fifth Five Year Plan we shall take care of such districts where such facility is not available, including Mahendergarh district.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: May 1 know.........

AN HON. MEMBER: How is he interested in Haryana?

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE- I was born in Haryana, in Ambala----

MR. SPEAKER; It was> Punjab at that time.

SHRI S. M. BANfcRJEE: It was not partitioned when I was born, but the partition took place much later only.

May I know whether the hon.
Minister is aware that unless there is enough power, no State is going to prosper, and if so, whether he is «ware that the strike by the HaryanA electricity workers is still on and the Chief Minister is not attending to it, and whether they have approached the Centre to see that this is settled?
May I know whether this matter has been referred to the Irrigation and Power Minister and other Ministers, and whether they have intervened in the matter to have a settlement in order to see that power Supply Continues in Haryarta?

MR. SPEAKER: Simply because he was born in Haryana* Mw is this question relevant?

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: The main question ftelafteft to various scfeMtMs relating to agricultural jtfoducftiatt, irrigation dffNftopMeat. 4ad inttteti*
in the power generation capacity.
Power generation hm teen tflfeetid adversely, and 1b0y h**e appttd«d Ut the Centre, 52 Members o f Patti *
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ment have made an appeal to the Centre.

ME. SPEAKER: How Is it relevant to the main question?

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Let the hon. Minister ask for notice, but it is for him to say.

THE MINISTER OF PLANNING
(SHRI D. P. DHAR): I would submit that this question does not arise directly from the main Question. The re-
monteness is so great that I am afraid I shall not be able to oblige the hon.
Member with any reply to this question.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: Let him kmdly speak to the Labour Minister,
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SHRI MOHAN DHARIA: We shall take care of Rajasthan also so far as drinking water facilities are concerned.

SHRI MADHURYYA HALDAR: The nun. Minister, Mr* Dfcaria, just now said that special attention will be given to the backward areas. The Sunderban area of West Bengal is a very backward region, and a number of projects have been waiting for a long time. May I know whether they are going to include them at least in the Fifth Plan or not?

MR. SPEAKER: These questions do not relate to Haryana. Next question.

Closure of Small Scale Industries in Mysore

*766. SHRI D. B. CHANDRA
GOWDA: Wm the Mimster of IN­
DUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AND
SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is an acute shortage of raw material for small scale industries in the State of Mysore;

(b) whether some small-scale industries have closed down due to this shortage m the State: and

(c) if so, the steps taken by Government to meet the shortage of raw material in the State?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE­
LOPMENT (SHRI ZIAUR RAHMAN
ANSARI): (a) to (c). A statement is laid on the table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b). There has been a general shortage of raw materials in the country including Mysore State.
Government of Mysore have reported recently that no units have been actually closed for want of raw materials.

<c) Supply of Imported raw materials to Small Scale Units in Mysore has improved as indicated below:—

Value of import licence
(Rs. in lakhs)

£000-70 368
1970-71 389
1971-72 m

